

GAHC010274492025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7246/2025**

SHANTINATH DETERGENTS PVT. LTD.,  
(ERSTWHILE SAMBHAV DETERGENT PVT. LTD.) HAVING ITS REGISTERED  
OFFICE AT 17, CROOKED LANE, KOLKATA- 700069, WEST BENGAL AND  
FACTORY AT PLOT NO 60E, BRAHMAPUTRA INDUSTRIAL PARK, MOUZA  
SILA SINDURI GHOPA, NORTH GUWAHATI- 781031, DISTRICT- KAMRUP,  
ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND  
SIGNATORY SRI NALIN JAIN, RESIDENT OF S.R.C.B. ROAD, P.O.  
PANBAZAR, GUWAHATI-781001, DIST. KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY  
OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY  
AND PROMOTION, UDYOG BHAWAN, NEW DELHI -110011.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE ASSAM  
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI- 781021  
ASSAM

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER  
DISTRICT INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE CENTRE  
KAMRUP

MIRZA- 781125  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : DR B P TODI, DR ANKIT TODI,MS. T P THANCHUNG,MS M  
PARBIN,MS. R JUGLI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.02.2026**

Heard Mr. A. Todi, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. A. K. Dutta, learned C.G.C, appearing for the respondent no.1 and Mr. M. Chetia, learned State Counsel, appearing for the respondent nos.2, 3 & 4.

Mr. M. Chetia, on the next date of listing, shall place before this Court, the decision arrived at by the State Level Committee pertaining to the claim made by the petitioner for Freight Subsidy for the period from 01.07.2019 to 30.09.2019 under the Freight Subsidy Scheme, 2013.

Registry to list this matter again on **25.02.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**